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1.0 - PROJECT OVERVIEW

The River Trail Apartments project proposes to replace the existing parking lot and concrete walk. The site is located
at 1617 E Main Ave, parcel #0420262058.

The existing site is developed with a building and parking lot. The site is level with a slight slope towards the paved
driveway to the west.

The total amount of new and replaced hard surface is 4,866 square feet (SF), triggering Minimum Requirements 1-5.
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Figure 1.1 - Vicinity Map
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2.0 - MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Stormwater Code and Engineering Standards
This project will use the 2014 Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington.

Minimum Requirements Analysis
To establish the minimum requirements for this project, the “Flow Chart for Determining Requirements for

Redevelopments” was used. The site adds/replaces 4,866 SF of new and replaced hard surface, therefore, minimum
requirements 1 through 5 apply.

Does the project result in 2,000 square feet, or more, of new plus replaced hard surface area?
OR
Does the land disturbing activity total 7,000 square feet or greater?
L Yes No
Minimum Requirements #1 through #5
apply to the new and replaced hard Minimum Requirement #2 applies.
surfaces and the land disturbed.
Next Question
Does the project add 5,000 square feet or more of new hard surfaces?
OR
Convert % acres or more of vegetation to lawn or landscaped areas?
OR

Convert 2.5 acres or more of native vegetation to pasture?

Yes

All Minimum Requirements apply Next Question e arood
to the new hard surfaces and the related project? [ NO
converted vegetation areas. )
Yes

Does the project add 5,000 square feet or more of new hard surfaces?

Yes
N° Is the total of new plus replaced hard surfaces
Do the new hard y 5,000 square feet or more,
surfaces add 50% or | Nl@ [ No additional NOI sHD .
more to the existing ——p A does the value of the proposed improvements
S requirements. : h A
hard surfaces within - including interior improvements - exceed
the project limits? 50% of the assessed value (or replacement

value) of the existing site improvements?
\ All Minimum Requirements apply to the new and replaced 73
Yes q pply P | ves

hard surfaces and converted vegetation areas.

Figure 1-2.4.2
Flow Chart for Determining Requirements for
Redevelopment

DEPARTMENT OF Revised June 2015

E C O I— O G Y Please see htip//www.ecy.wa.gov/copyright.html for copyright notice including permissions,
State of Washington limitation of liability, and disclaimer.

Figure 2.1 — Minimum Requirements for New Developments
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1. Preparation of Stormwater Site Plans
A stormwater site plan has been developed per ECY standards and is included in APPENDIX C. of this
report.

2. Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPPs)
A SWPPP has been completed and included in this submittal. See SECTION 4.0 of this report in
accordance with ECY standards.

3. Source Control of Pollution
Not applicable. There will be no outdoor storage of fertilizers, pesticides, equipment, or materials that will
allow pollutants to enter the stormwater system.

4. Preservation of Natural Drainage Systems and Outfalls
The proposed grading on-site will be designed to preserve existing drainage patterns. Stormwater will
continue to drain to the east into the paved driveway and eventually into Puget Sound via the Puyallup
River.

5. On-Site Stormwater Management
The 2,000 SF impervious surface threshold has been exceeded and On-Site Stormwater Management will be
required. List #1 was applied to all replaced hard surfaces on-site. See SECTION 5.0 of this report.

3.0 - SITE AND BASIN ASSESSMENT

3.1 — Phased Off-site Analysis
The project site drains to the Puyallup River, a tributary of the Puget Sound. There is no off-site drainage that enters
the site.

3.2 — Sub-Basin Description

The site currently discharges to the west and the proposed project will connect to the existing storm drain in the
paved driveway to the west. Stormwater from the driveway travels south to the main in E Main St, where it eventually
discharges to the Puyallup River.

3.3 = Soils/Infiltration Rates

Field testing by Merit Engineering determined the subsurface soil conditions of the site. The soil on-site from top to
bottom consists of organic, silty topsoil (OL), silt (ML), sand (SP), and gravelly sand (SW). Because the soils types
near the surface of the site are prohibitive towards infiltration, it is assumed that infiltration is infeasible. See
APPENDIX B for full report.

3.4 — Critical Areas

The site is identified to have a high liquefaction potential and lies within the “100-500 year frequency” for volcanic
hazards but is suitable for the proposed project if recommendations in the geotechnical report are followed. See
APPENDIX B for the full report.

3.5 — Assessment Summary
A Basin map has been completed and can be found in APPENDIX A of this report.

3.6 — Facility Sizing and Downstream Analysis

The entirety of storm drainage on-site is proposed to drain to a new catch basin in the parking lot. Water then drains
to a catch basin in the paved driveway and discharges south to an existing storm main located in E Main St. No
detention is required for the site.
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4.0 - STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP)

Refer to the SWPPP report submitted separately.
5.0 — ON-SITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

The purpose of MR-5 is to design the site to retain as much stormwater on-site as possible using various BMPs
described in Volume | of the 2014 SWMMWW. List #1 has been used to determine BMP feasibility for each replaced
hard surface.

List #1: On-Site SW BMPs for project triggering MR 1-5:

The site consists of 4,866 sf of new and replaced hard surface, including the proposed parking lot pavement and
concrete walkway, and 1,830 sf of landscape.

Lawn and Landscaped Areas:
1. Post-Construction Soil: All landscaping is proposed to have amended soils per BMP T5.13.

Roofs:
1. Not applicable.

Hard Surfaces:
Parking Pavement and Concrete Walkway:

1. Full Dispersion: This BMP is infeasible for the site due to lack of a vegetated flow path.

2. Permeable Pavement: According to the geotechnical report, the topsoil on-site consists of dark brown and silty soil
and the layer underlaying the topsoil is brown to gray clayey silt. Both sail types are prohibitive to infiltration,
therefore making this BMP infeasible.

Rain Gardens: Infeasible due to site constraints

Bioretention: Infeasible due to site constraints

Sheet Flow Dispersion: Infeasible due to site constraints
Concentrated Flow Dispersion: Infeasible due to site constraints

IS2IE S L S S
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2715 Meridian Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
Tele: (360)738-6083
Fax: (360)738-1499

November 19, 2003

Project No. KF0630361

Mr. Greg Borrego .

American Property Development, Inc.
110- 110" Avenue NE, Suite 550
Bellevue, WA 98004 -

‘Re:  Geotechnical Investigation

Barovic Property
1600 East Main Avenue
Puyallup, Washington

Dear Greg:

www . MeritEngineering.com

At youf request we have conducted a geotechnical investigation for the above referenced
project. The following geotechnical report represents the results of our field study and
derives conclusions on the feasibility of development on the site.

Thank you for this opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact us if you have

any questions about this report.

Sincerely,

———

n X. Huang, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal

ZGeotechnical, Geological, Hydrogeological, Mining, ‘and Environmental Engineering and Geosciences Services.
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Barovic Property
1600 East Main Avenue
- Puyallup, Washington

Report Prepared for:

American Property Development, Inc.
110 — 110" Avenue NE, Suite 550
- Bellevue, WA

by

Austin X. Huang, Ph.D., P.E.
‘ ~ Principal

Project No. KF0630361
November 19, 2003

REPORT

=Merit Engineering Inc.

-1 -




TABLE OF CONTENTS -

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ....c.ccooiiiiviniiennniisiicsssnsessnssassassesscnsssenses i
CERTIFICATE OF ENGINEERING .......cccccocivislivnininnninineiissieesssis s i
TABLE OF CONTENTS. ....oooummreeereveeeeeseeesessssssesssesssessssesesssssesesssssssssssssessssssseses i
1. INTRODUCTION............... e e s S 1
2.SCOPE .....oocooosevserseesseeessesssssssrssssssesssesses oo toemeenss e e snsesrens 1
3. SITE INVESTIGATION......cocririinicnieenentinerentsesieisnetssesisssssss s essssnssssesssenees 2
3.1 Surface CONAIIONS .....covuvvvceivreirccriiciiriieniiinictenn ettt saeseaesens 2
3.2 Subsurface CONALIONS ...ovevrervreeerrrnerrnenn e e 2
3.3 Geologic Background ceeeeseesseee et ..................... 3
3.4 Surface and Ground Water CONGILIONS v 4
4. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................... 4
4.1 Site Preparation and Grading..............ivvinveininnen. et 5
4.2 Foundation Design Parameters. ... 6
4.3 Seismic Désign PUFAMELETS .ctoneeerevaririirenceiiienind et ssestessesssessnes 7
4.4 Slab-On-Grade FLOOTccceiiiiiiiniiiiiciitiiin e ae s eions 7
4.5 Foundation DIQINGAEGE.........cueeeeveereriurieeerensesiessassesseesessssessessessessscesesssisnesesees 8
4.6 Lateral EQrth PreSSUTES .......wuviimimiiiniisiinssissins s, 8
4.7 Structural Fill.........coooiveiiniieiritiseets it 9
4.8 Pavement Design Parametersk..' ........ eeeeeeeesoonesenseeeen e 10
5. GENERAL CONDITIONS ....cc.coomerrossossomsosesssssosssssesssssessesssssesoes 11
APPENDIX ...ttt et sas et se s sbesaoss st b esassassiasnensonesseseanas 13
Appendix A : ‘
Figure A-1......... RN SO RRRON Site Location Map
FIgUre A-2...cciiiiiiiiiiiii .......Site Plan
Appendix B . :
Figure B-0 ..ccovvviviiieininiitinniiiicieninntnnneesesnn ...... S0il Classification
Figures B-1 through B-2 ..o, Test Boring Logs
Figures B-3 through B-9.........cccccoviiiviinin, Test Pit Logs
Appendix C |
Figures C-1 through C-5....cccoiiiiiiiiiiccce e e Sieve Analyses
FIgUre C-6. ..o Atterburg Limits

=Merit Engineering Inc.
- iii -



1. INTRODUCTION

American Property Development of Bellevue, Washington, requested Merit Engineering, Inc.
to conduct a geotechnical engineering investigation for construction of th¢ proposed Phase I .
Development of the Barovic Property in Puyallup, Washington. The project site is located at
approximately 1600 East Main Avenue, in the city 6f Puyallup, Washington. The project area
and vicinity is shown in Figure A-1 and the site plan with test pit locations in Figure A-2 in

the Appendix.

We understand that the proposed structures will be light weight wood-framed 3-story

-apartmént buildings with associated roads and parking.

The objective of this study was to investigate the subsurface soil and groundwater conditions’

at the proposed project site, derive conclusions, and provide recommendations for design of

foundations to support the proposed structures.

2. SCOPE

The scope of work for this study is in compliance with our proposal (#PKD0216306) dated
April 24", 2003 and included:

Conduct 2 test borings to maximum depth of 30%;
Conduct 7 test pits to maximum depth of 107;
Log soil and groundwater conditions;

Perform laboratory soil index test if necessary;
Perform engineering analysis

Prepare this engineering report addressing:

(1) surface conditions;
(2) subsurface conditions;
(3) groundwater conditions; and

Provide Recommendations for:

(4) foundation design parameters,

(5) structural fill and compaction criteria,

(6) foundation retaining wall design parameters,
(7) drainage,

(8) site grading, and

(9) pavement design parameters.

=Merit Engineering Inc.




3. SITE INVESTIGATION

3.1 Surface Conditions

The property is currently being used as cropland with strawberries and comn as the principle
crops. It is bordered to the north by the Puyallup River and to the east by Linden Golf &
Country Club. It is bordered to the south by several commercial businesses (across East Main

Avenue), and to the west by a small strip mall and a Safeway store.

3.2 Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface soil and groundwater conditions at the project site were explored by conducting
seven (7) test pits and two (2) test borings in the areas of the proposed buildings and parking
lots. Procedures for test pit and boring excavations included soil sample collection, and

logging soil and groundwater conditions.

Soil logs and SPT (Standard Penetration Test") resulté are presented in the Appendix
(Figures B-1 through B-9). The descriptions of the soil symbols and classification used in
this report also are presented in the Appendix (Figure B-0). As shown in the following

schematic drawing, the soils at this site consist of, from top to bottom:

‘West Portion East-Central Portion

a. Organic, silty topsoil (OL);

Surface

b. Silt (ML) - 87
¢. Sand (SP)

d. Gravelly sand (SW) s

a. Topsoil (OL) 145.15’

Dark browﬁ, silty topsoil with

abundant root structure was

found to a depth of 15" to 18~ sor [ 30’

*+ SPT consists of driving a split-barrel sampler of 1.5 ID (Inside Diameter) and 2~ OD (Qutside Di’ameter) 18~
into ground using a 140 pounds hammer with 307 of free fall. The number of blows for last one foot of
penetration is obtained as blow count, N which is correlated with the strength properties of soil.

=Merit Engineering Inc.
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] : in all test pits and test borings. It was generally dry.

I b. Silt (ML)

Brown to gray clayey silt occurs at approximately the same depths (~1-1.5")
throughout the west half of the site. Clayey silt was found around 15” on the
east-central portion of the site. The silt is semi-cohesive with a low plasticity

index and varied from soft to very stiff in consistency.

¢. Sand (SP)

Brown to gray, very fine to coarse-grained sands were found throughout the

— entire substratum in all seven test pits and both test borings. The sands are

mostly poorly graded and 1ooseiy to densely compacted. Sands found

between 6 and 10” depth on the western portion of the site were found at

- approximately 1° below the surface on the east-central portion of the property.

d. Gravelly sand (SW)

] | - Gray to brown gravelly sand was found on the west portion of the property at

25 to 25.5°. The gravelly sand is well graded.

3.3. Geologic Background

The project area is located in a level area, approximately 200" from the Puyallup River.
Holocene alluvium is the primary sediment located af the subject property. The fine-grained,
silty nature of the on site soiis indicate tlhat they were likely deposited in a low energy
environment, probably a floodplain. The project location is located with‘in the FIRM 100-

year floodplain.

Critical Areas Ordinance (CAO) maps were reviewed for the subject property with the intent

of identifying possible geologic hazards associated with the property. The map identified a

=Merit Engineering Inc.




“High” liquefaction (seismic) potential associated with the property. The property also lies

within the “100 - 500 year frequency” of volcanic hazard occurrence.

3.4. Surface and Ground Water Conditions

Moist soils were observed below 37 in all of the test pits and throughout test borings. The
water table was encountered at different depths for each test boring. Test boring B-1Alocated
in the northwest portion of the property encountered groundwater at.16". The water table
depth was 8” below surface at test boring B-2 located on the east-central portion of the
property. During test pit excavation, the water table was encountered at 9” below surface. At
the time of test pit excavation, monitoring wells located on the property were measured for

static water levels. Water level data indicated average water levels at 10-12° below the

. property surface.

Surface water was not observed during our field investigation on October 20™, 2003.

4. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Sandy soils with groundwater were found in test pit investigation, which is suspicious for
liquefaction# during a seismic event. Therefore, 2 test borings were drilled with field SPT
tests. Laboratory test on soil grain size distribution and soil index classifications were also

performed in order to determine liquefaction potential at the site.

We also understand that the site will be graded so that the buildings will be above 100-year

flood level, complying with local building codes requirement.

Based on the field and laboratory test results, our analysis revealed the following two

scenarios:

¥ Liquefaction is a phenomenon associated primarily with saturated cohesionless soils under zero effective
stress. Effective stress equal the confining pressure of the soil minus pore water pressure. When saturated
cohesionless soils undergo cyclic seismic loading, the induced excessive pore pressure cannot dissipate and thus
grows larger. When the pore pressure becomes equal to the confining pressure from the overburden load, the
effective stress of the soil becomes zero and therefore, the soil looses its strength or stiffness and becomes
liquefied. This will consequently result in the settlement of buildings or ground breaking.

=Merit Engineering Inc.




a. West portion (Test Boring #1): The sandy soils are approximately 12° below the
surface and the groundwater is 16" below the surface, plus the blow count numbers

are high. Therefore, liquefaction potential is low under the design seismic event.

b. East central portion (Test Boring #2): Sandy soil below the groundwater table is a
thin layer of approximately 67, which will be overlain by approximately 8" to 10" of

compaéted dense native and import structural fill that is non-liquefiable.

According to National Research Council Committee on Earthquake Engineering (1985), such
a thick layer of non-liquefiable overburden will suppress liquefaction from ground breaking

and therefore catastrophic damage to structures.

Therefore, we conclude, based on this investigation, that the site is suitable for the proposed

project if the fécommendations in this report are followed.

4.1 Site Preparation and Grading

We recommend stripping the top soils from the areas of the proposed building and parking
lot. We recommend grading the exposed subgr_ade away from footing and slab-on-grade
locations to minimize the potential for accumulation of surface water. We anticipate that soil

excavation can be accomplished with conventional equipment (excavators or bulldozers).

Due to the fine-grained, moisture-sensitive nature of the on-site soil, we recommend that site

work be done during an extended period of dry weather. Significant additional costs and

construction difficulty could be incurred if work proceeds in wet weather.

A temporary cut slope at the basement construction site without support should be no steéper
than 2:1 (Horizontal to Vertical). We recommend that we evaluate the site conditions for
suitable cut slope during site excavation. Temporary shoring will be required for excavation

near or below the groundwater level.

- We recommend compacting the native subgrade sand at the east-central portion to at least:

95% of the ASTM D-1557 maximum dry density.

=Merit Ehgineering Inc.
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We recommend that we observe and verify site excavation to suitable soil stratum, observe

proof-roll, test to verify imported fill materials, and observe and test compaction of structural

fill mateﬁals. ‘

4.2 Foundation Design Parameters

We understand that the site will be re-graded and import structural fill will be placed on the
property. Therefore, footings will be on either the import structural fill or compacted native

soils.

All perimeter footings should be at least 18 inches below the final outside grade for frost
protection. The base width of the footings shall be between 12 and 24 inches for continuous,

and between 2 and 3 feet for isolated, spread footings.

Under the condition of satisfying the above recommendation, an allowable soil bearing»
pressure of 1,000 psf (pounds per square foot) and 1,500 psf are recommended for ﬁative
soils andvimport fill with thickness equal or greater than the width of the footing,
respectively. The bearing pressure recommended may be ihé;eased by 4 for transient wind

or seismic loads.

Assuming construction of the proposed structure is accomplished as recommended above, we
estimate the total settlement of the foundations should be in the order of 1” and differential
settlement between two adjacent load-bearing components will be about }-inch. Most

settlement will occur immediately during construction when loads are applied.

We recommend proof-rolling the native soils and structural fil] before placérnent of footings
with a loaded dump truck to reveal soft or yielding surficial soils. Any soft subgrade soils |
encountered during site excavation or exposed during proof-rolling should be removed and

replaced with structural fill as recommended in the Structural Fill section of this report.

We recommend that we review those portions of the plans and specifications that pertain to

earthwork and foundations to ensure that they are consistent with the recommendations in

=Merit Engineering Inc.
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this report. We recommend that we verify footing excavation to suitable soil stratum, test to

verify imported fill materials, and observe and test compaction of structural fill.

4.3 Seismic Design Parameters

The project site is located in Seismic Zone 3 according to UBC (Uniform Building Code). '
UBC maps the United States into 4 seismic zones. Zone 1 to 4 represent area having the least
to the most earthquake activities. The soil .profilé at the site may be defined as S,

representing a soil profile with dense or stiff soil conditions, where the soil depth exceeds

200 feet.

1992 SDCLU (Seattle Department of Construction and Land Use) recommends that design
criteria for soil bearing capacity consider a one in 100 year seismic event, an earthquake
ground motion that has a 40% probability of exceedance in 50 years.'The ahalysis should be -
based on a near crustal event having an assumed magnitude of 6.5 and occurring directly'
below the site. For such an event, SDCLU allows use of a minimum value of horizontal peak
ground acceleration of 0.17g and 0.20g (g is acceleration due to gravity) for firm glacial till |
and alluvial fill, respectively. These values are considered to be reasonable for engineering
design at northwest Washington area. Therefore, we recommend using a nﬁnimum value of

horizontal peak ground acceleration of 0.20g for the soils at the site.

4.4 Slab-On-Grade Floor

The slab-on-grade-floor may be supported on the building pads prepared as recommended

~ above. At least 4-inches .of crushed rock should be placed between the slab and the slab

subgrade as a capillary break. Thicker section of capillary break material may be required
due to the effect of wet weather conditions on earthwork construction should construction

proceed in wet weather.

A vapor barrier visquine should be placed between the slab and the capillary break material.

An additional 1 to 2 inches of sand may be placed on top of the vapor barrier if desired to aid

=Merit Engineering Inc.




in concrete curing. In addition, use of a commercial concrete slab sealant for moisture

protection may prove to be very helpful.

4.5 Foundation Drainage

We understand thét the site will be drained by surrounding drain system in the subject
property as a whole aﬁd the area surrounding buildings will be paved impermeable surface,
therefore, perimeter footing drain méy not be necéssary under this circumstance. Roof
downspouts should Be tightlined to a storm drain system. In addition, the site should be
graded so that surface water runoff is directed to catch basins that are attached to a storm

i

sewer drain.

4.6 Lateral Earth Pressures

We recommend placing structural fill behind retaining walls. The horizontal thickness of the
fill should be at least % the height of the wall. For the structural fill as recommended in the
Structural Fill section of this 'r,e.port with a level ground, the parameters of the lateral earth

pressures are listed in the Table 1.

TABLE 1. Lateral Earth Pressures Parameters |

Soils C Active, Ky Passive, Kp | AtRest, K,

Structural Fills 0.28 , 3.54 0.44

Equivalent Fluid Pressure* (pcf):

Structural Fills : 34 425 53

*The equivalent fluid pressure is the product of lateral earth pressure coefficient and the unit weight of the soil.

Design of subsurface walls should include appropriate lateral load due to adjacent surcharge.
Under uniform surcharge q, latera] load due to a uniformly distributed lateral pressure O,
should be added to active and at rest soil lateral pressure, respectively as defined in the

following equation:

=Merit Engineering Inc.
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K.q for active case
°F1k q for at rest case
%o

A coefficient of base friction of 0.55 and 0.45 may be used between concrete and structural
fill and between concrete and native sand, respectively. However, if passive pressures are

used in conjunction with frictional resistance to determine lateral resistance to sliding, only

" Y the value of passive pressure presented above should be used since larger strains are

required to mobilize passive soil resistance as compared to frictional resistance.

4.7 Structural Fill

Structural fill should be placed on a firm, horizontal subgrade in about 10- inch thick loose

lifts and compacted to at least 95%of the ASTM D-1557 maximum dry density for footings,

- grade slab, parking and road, and sidewalks.

Backfill immediately behind retaining walls or adjacent to foundation stem walls should be
compacted to about 90% of the ASTM D-1557 maximum dry density. Care must be taken to
avoid over-compaction immediately behind walls. Backfill behind retaining walls must be

free draining material.

It-is important that plumbing and utility trenches be properly backfilled. Backfill in the

trenches should meet the appropriate compaction criteria described above.

We recommend that the imported structural fill meet the specification - 9-03.12 (1) B,
APWA/DOT, 1991 that is typical in this area as base granular materials with exceptibn that
percent passing U.S. No. 200 Sieve shall not exceed 5% and all materials smaller than 4”.
The imported structural fill should be well graded granular rnatérial conforming to the

following gradation: »

=Merit Engineering Inc.
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 Table 2. Specification of Imported Fill Materials

Sieve Size Percent Passing by weight

4” Square o 100
Yar Square 25 min.
U.S. No. 200 5.0 max.
Dust Ratio % Passi.ng U.S. No. 200 3 max.
% Passing U.S. No. 40 »
Sand Equivalent 30 min.

4.8 Pavement Design Parameters

Pavement for roads and parking must be placed over the firm subgrade - the firm.sandy soil
or on import structural fill. The recommended pavemént design parameters for the clay soils
at the site and imported structural fill as recommended in the Structural Fill section of this

report are listed in Table 3.

Table 3. Soil Parameters for Pavement Design

Soil = |- CBR1 R2 (California) ‘ k3 (psi/in)
Native Soils 4.8 28 85
Structural Fill 6.7 34 ‘ 95

1. California Bearing Ratio
2. Hveem’s Resistance
3. Subgrade Modulus

In Table 3, the CBR valués were estimated on the basis of soil classifications while R and k
values were determined from correlation between CBR and R values, and between R and k,

respectively.

We recommend compacting the base course to a minimum 95% of ASTM D-1557 maximum
dry density. Efforts should be made to limit the amount of water entering the base course in

order to prevent the road base from saturation so as to assure the pavement durability.

=Merit Engineering Inc.
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Frost damage sometimes affects pavement in this area where moist silty subgrade is
encountered. To fully protect against this type of damage, a pavement section incl‘uding
granular base must extend to a depth of at least 18-inches total. However, thinner sections
may be used if occasional damage is acceptable in return for the more economical pavement

section.

We recommend asphalt concrete be Class B aggregate material conforming to local Standard

Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction.

Construction equipment having loads greater than those expected on the asphalt pavement
should be avoided on the parking areas. A haul road or increased pavement section should be

installed to allow heavier construction equipment movement.

5. GENERAL CONDITIONS

The recommendations provided herein are based on our understanding of the project at this
time. We expect the on-site soil conditions to reflect our findings, however, some variations
may occur. Should soil conditions be encountered that cause concerns and/or are not
discussed hetein, Merit Engineering Inc. should be,contac-:ted irﬁmediately to determine if

additional or alternate recommendations are required.

We recommend that we review those portibns,of the plans and specifications that pertain to
earthwork and foundations to ensure that they are consistent with the recommendations in
this report. We recommend that we verify site excavation to suitable soil stratum, observe -

proof-roll, verify imported fill materials, and observe and test compaction of structural fill.

This rebort is prepared for American Property Development, Bellevue, Washington for the
specific application to the proposed Barovic Phase 1 development. The project site is located
at 1600 East Main Avenue, in the city of Puyallup, Washington as shown in Figures Al and
A2 in the Appendix. This report is completed in accordance with generally accepted
geotechnical engineering practices in this area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is

made.

=Merit Engineering Inc.
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This report is instrument of our professional service, and we (Merit Engineering, Inc.) s’hall
retain an ownership and property interest therein. We grant American Property Development,
Inc. a license to use the instrument of our professional servic§ for the purpose of constructing
the above mentioned proposed structure. We do not permit reuse or modification of this
document for application to a different structure other than the one proposed at the site or to
another property because soil and subsurface conditions are unique and site specific for

different locations.

=Merit Engineering Inc.
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APPENDIX -

Subsurface conditions at the site were investigated by conducting 7 test pits to a maximum

depth of 10 feet on July 1%, 2003 and 2 test borings to a maximum depth of 30 feet on

October 20™, 2003

The locations of the test pits and borings were determined by a representative from Merit
Engineering Inc. and are shown approximately on the- Site Plan (Figure A-2) presented in the
Appendix. Depths referred to in the soil logs in this report are relative to the existing ground

surface at the time of the field investigation.

The description of subsurface conditions is based on the observations made at the site at the
time of the field investigation in conjunction with laboratory test results conducted in Merit
Engineering’s laboratory. Soil logs are presented in Figures B-1 thrdugh B-9. The soils
observed in the site were classified using the USCS (Unified Soils Claséiﬁcatién System) in

accordance with ASTM D-2488-69 and ASTM D 2487. This classification system is also

presented in the Appendix (Figure B-0).

=Merit Engineering Inc.
-13 - : '



:
g
;
E
i
i
3
[
i
g
1
%
]
E

Location & Vicinity Map
IS
’\ %ﬁﬁfasﬁ

N =

\ Baroylc,LPrope

1 1600 E Main Ave
Puyallup, WA 98372

\

IR
4
I

Ry =

I
3

I
C—
2=

LA
ﬁ )

=
[

b

/\(hu,...ar‘m
Omi 1 1.5

N

Copyright © 1988-2000 Microsoft Corp. and/or its suppliers. All rights reserved. http://www.microsoft.comvStreets
© Copyright 1999 by Geographic Data Technology, Inc. All rights reserved. © 1999 Navigation Technologies. Al rights reserved. This data includes information taken with Page 1
permission from Cagagian authorities © Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada. © Copyright 1999 by Compusearch Micromarketing Data and Systems Lid.

PROJECT NO. kFosso3st | PROJECT LOCATION & VICINITY MAP | pate: 116103 | Figure A-1

. NS
Barovic Property (A
1600 East Main Avenue ‘ ‘ MERIT enGIN
) EERING INC.
Puyallup, WaShmgton W 2715 Meridian Street
: Bellingham, Washington 98225
Telephone: (360)738-6083
For: American Property Development, Inc. ggg.“w orit Eégfgggjii;ligi




LEGEND

X

@ [X

rﬁ%ﬁ/

]

W

Approximate test pit
location

Approximate test boring
location

Monitoring Well

Site Boundary

Landfill

~Road

Trees and other vegetation

Cropland

No build covenant area

EAST MAIN AVENUE

Barovic Property SITE PLAN
1600 East Main Avenue
Puyallup, Washington PROJECT NO. DATE APPROVED BY
For: American Property Development, Inc. | KF0630361 10-29-03 AXH. |
Note:

Figure A-2

Scale: not to scale

/DS
Aanbd
“"l MERIT ENGINEERING INC.
'2715 Meridian Street
Bellingham, Washington 98225
‘Telephone: (360)738-6083
Fax: (360)738-1499

http://www.MeritEngineering.com




Appendix B







UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

Gravels with Well graded gravels, gravei-sand mixtures
GRAVELS less than
g 5% fines L5 Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures
‘B more than 50% XX
@8 coarse fraction . A
=o"J § is larger than Gravels with A GM | Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
@ No. 4 sieve size more than ANERNA
0o 12% fines b 1o 1 | .
lg 3 ywiwivi]l GC | Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
- O 11"?1‘7
< T R
G® Sands with SW | Well graded sands, gravelly sands
W SANDS less than ;
e 5% fines Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands
S § more than 50% SP ye 9 y
o= coarse fraction %
S is smaller than Sands with SM | Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
E No. 4 sieve size more than
12% fines [v»»] gC | Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures
"\l\/\i
° ML Inorganic silts & very fine sands, rock flour, silty or
2 clayey fine sands, or clayey silts with slight plasticity
‘& SILTS AND CLAYS - . —
"o Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly
3’ § Liquid Limit less than 50 clays, sandy clays, silty clays, or lean clays
N o
a g Organic clays and organic silty clays of low plasticity
Z
g 3- MH | Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomacious fine, sandy
(0] zo, or silty soils, elastic silts
w o SILTS AND CLAYS
% b / CH | Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
: 'é ~ Liquid Limits greater than 50 /]
8 OH | Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS el PT | Peat and other highly organic soils
b .6 'ﬁ -h
UNCONTROLLED FILL A Uncontrolled, with highly variable constituents
TATATAY
AT
SAMPLE SYMBOL
| SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER __Y. GROUNDWATER TABLE
% | =
(] PENETROMETER READING
I SHELBY TUBE SAMPLER u TSF (tons per square foot)
LD |
1) |
YU/ MERIT ENGINEERING INC. SOIL CLASSIFICATION & LEGEND
\"'2715 Meridian Street

Bellingham, Washington 98225
Telephone: (360)738-6083

Fax: (360)738-1499
http://www.MeritEngineering.com
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STANDARD PENETRATION TEST B-1

SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

i

. Y=
NUMBER OF BLOWS PER FOOT Uprt X =
O 10 20 30 40 50 V‘g;'c%m Surface Elevation ~
0 TOPSOIL (OL):
6 Silty soil, brown, moist, with roots.
T 7 SILT (ML):
ﬁ Sand, very fine, brown, moist, loose.
-2 Y
6 Z
-4
-6 z
v
7
I
Z

Clayey silt, brown, moist, soft to stiff.
g, =1.75-2.25 st

3
& 1A
E L
jy
o
A ]
e 2 SAND (SP):
Ry 4 Sand, brown, coarse grained, moist to
1 7 very wet, poorly graded, medium dense.
-14
, Ve
. —
g
9 %
-18
-20
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
Notes:
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STANDARD PENETRATION TEST B-1

SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

NUMBER OF BLOWS PER FOOT Moisture

0 10 20 30 40 50
(%)

Unit

Content Weight

(pcf)

Y=
X=
Surface Elevation =

-20
Z
’
I
< 7
-24
SAND (SW):
-26 ) Gravelly sand, brown-gray, well graded, wet,
g dense.
ik Z
.28 Boring terminated at 27.5°
3
T .30
T
F—
o
w
o
-32
-34
-36
-38
-40
Notes:
Project No. KF0630361 | Date 10-22-03 LOG OF TEST BORING Approvedby AH | Figure B-1b
. I\
Barovic Property ‘h
1200 %as" '\\,"Va'”h/.""etg‘ri\e ‘\"l MERIT ENGINEERING INC.
uyaliup, asning '2715 Meridian Street

For: American Property Development, Inc.
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Fax: - (360)738-1499

http: //www.MeritEngineering.com




A
s

S

STANDARD PENETRATION TEST B-2

SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

DEPTH (feet)

Notes:

NUMBER OF BLOWS PER FOOT
0 10 20 30 40 &0

Unit
Weight
(pcf)

Y=
X =
Surface Elevation =

AN,

AN

]
Il <

SN

st
OO

17

TOPSOIL (OL):
Silty soil, brown, moist, with roots.

SAND (SP):

Sand, brown, medium grained, poorly graded,
moist, loose.

Sand, brown, coarse grained, poorly graded,
wet, loose.

SILT (ML):
Clayey silt, gray, wet, stiff to very stiff .

g, = 1.00 - 2.25 tsf

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Project No. KF0630361

Date 10-22-03

LOG OF TEST BORING

Approved by  AH Figure B-2

Barovic Property
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STANDARD PENETRATION TEST B-2

SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

NUMBER OF BLOWS PER FOOT Moisture

0

10 20 30 40 50 Content Weight

(%)

Unit

(pef)

Y =
X =
Surface Elevation =

|
;

SN

SRR

DEPTH (feet)

DO

ié

-40

Notes:

Clayey silt, gray-blue, wet, soft to medium.

Clayey silt, gray-blue, wet, stiff.
q,=1.5tst

Boring terminated at 32.5"

Project No. KF0630361 Date 10-22-03 LOG OF TEST BORING Approved by AH Figufe B-2b
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Surface Elevation =

TEST PIT #1 X= SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION
Y=
0
TOPSOIL (OL)
Silty soil, brown, dry, with roots.
-1 -
SILT (ML)
Sand, very fine, brown, moist, lcose.
-
-3 -
4~
= Clayey silt, brown to gray, moist, soft {o stiff.
N 5-
T
[
o
w
(m]
ll
-7 -
-8 ~
-9 -
10 End at 10
-Notes:
Project No. KF0830361 Date 07-1-03 Approved by  AH Figure B-3
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Surface Elevation =
TEST PIT #2 X= SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION
Y =
0
TOPSOIL (OL):
Silty soil, brown, dry, with roots.
..1 -]
SAND (SP-SM):
2 - Silty sand, very fine, gray-brown, damp, poorly graded,
loose.
-3 -
-4 -
) SILT (ML):
; 5 - Clayey silt, gray, damp, soft to stiff.
}_
o.
w
o
-6
End at 6"
-7 -
-8 -
-9 ~
-10 -
Notes:
Project No. KF0630361 Date 07-1-03 Approved by  AH F/'gure B-4
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Surface Elevation =
TEST PIT #3 X= SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION
Y=
0
TOPSOIL (OL):
Silty soil, brown, dry, with roots.
-1 -
SILT (ML):
-2 - Sand, very fine, brown, moist, loose.
-3 -
-4 -
£
N -5 -
X
=
m
=] Clayey silt, brown, moist, soft to stiff.
-6 -
-7 -
-8 -
-9 -
-10
End at 10°
Notes:
Project No. KF0630361 Date 07-1-03 Approvedby  AH Figure B-5
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Surface Elevation =
TEST PIT #4 X= SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION
Y=
0
TOPSOIL (OL):
Silty soil, brown, moist, with roots.
-4 -
SILT (ML):
Sand, very fine, brown, moist, loose.
-2 -]
-3 -
-4 -
g i
N 5
r
[
o
w
(]
-6
End at6’
..7 -
-8 -
-9
-10 ~
Notes:
Project No. KF0630361 Date 07-1-03 Approved by  AH Figure B-6
4>
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:h} Surface Elevation =
E | TEST PIT #5 X= , SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION
Y=
0
N TOPSOIL (OL):
N _ Silty soil, brown, damp, with roots
-1 -
{('
SILT (ML):
Brownand gray silty sand; fine grained, poorly sorted,
moist.
“ 2-
1
£ .3 -] -
-
-4 ~
E
N -5 -
X
=
o
wl
=]
-6 -
-7 -
-8 - SAND (SP):
Sand, brown, coarse grained, moist to very wet,
poorly graded, medium dense.
-g l
¢ 10 End at 10”
Notes:
Project No. KF0630361 Date 07-1-03 Approved by  AH Figure B-7
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Surface Elevation = )
TEST PIT #6 X= SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION
Y=
0
TOPSOIL (OL):
Silty soil, brown, damp, with roots
-1 -
SILT (ML):
Sand, very fine,brown,; moist, loose.
-2 -
-3 ~
-4 -
g Clayey silt, gray -brown, moist, soft to stiff.
N -5 -
I
o
o
w
(a]
-6 :
End at 6’
-7 -
-8 ~
-9 ~
10 -
Notes:
Project No. KF0630361 Date 07-1-03 Approvedby  AH Figure B-8
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Grain Size Distribution
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Grain Size Distribution
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ASTM D 2487 #4 75.66
#10 66.0
#20
#40 25.0
#60
#100 9.96
#200 5.75

Grain Size Distribution
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Sample Depth Plastic Liquid Plasticity Liquidity
(feet) Limit, PL. Limit, LL Index, PI Index, LI
7.5 27.65 28.1 0.45 ~
22.5 22.40 22.0 0.40 ~
where: PI = LL - PL p = natural water content of the soil.
1] = o, —PL
PI
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24"x36"

INSTALL CATCH BASIN
FILTER SOCK

LAY A COMPOST SOCK
ON THE EXISTING ASPHALT

INSTALL CATCH BASIN
FILTER SOCK

REMOVE EXISTING TREES
REFER TO ARCHITECTUAL
PLANS FOR ALL TREES
THAT ARE TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED NEW
CURBING

10 5 0 10 20
— e ——
SCALE IN FEET
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NOTES:

SILT FENCE X X
CATCH BASIN PROTECTION O
COMPOST SOCK -_— e -

EXISTING ASPAHLT TO BE
REMOVED

EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWAL

NN
TO BE REMOVED §

\’\/\/Wg
EXISTING CURB TO REMOVED

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1.

10.

".

12.

13.

ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY
WORK COMMENCING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR _SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT
THE DEVELOPMENT 'SERVICES CENTER TO BE ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK
SHOWN ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS, REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE
PROJECT OWNER AND APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF. CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES TO SCHEDULE THE
MEETING #253% 841-5568. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE THEIR OWN APPROVED SET OF
PLANS AT THE MEETING.

AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A ‘PUNCH LIST” PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INSPECTOR DETAILING
REMAINING ITEMS OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE
COMPLETED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AND
PROVISION OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICE.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD,
BRIDGE, AND MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS) WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST EDITION, UNLESS SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE
CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION (HERINAFTER
REFERRED TO AS THE ‘CITY STANDARDS').

A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS
SHALL BE ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S
ENGINEER AND THE CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.
CALL (811) AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS HOURS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER
SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT EXISTS.

ALL LIMITS OF CLEARING AND AREAS OF VEGETATION PRESERVATION AS PRESCRIBED ON THE PLANS
SHALL BE CLEARLY FLAGGED IN THE FIELD AND OBSERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL REQUIRED SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND IN
OPERATION PRIOR TO ANY LAND CLEARING AND/OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT
LADEN WATER DOES NOT ENTER THE NATURAL DRAINAGE SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AN
INSPECTION OF THE EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES PRIOR TO ANY LAND CLEARING AND/OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT FACILITES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SATISFACTORY
CONDITION AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY, UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT CLEARING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION IS
COMPLETED AND THE POTENTIAL FOR ONSITE EROSION HAS PASSED. THE IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE,
REPLACEMENT, AND ADDITIONS TO THE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEMS SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE.

THE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM FACILITES DEPICTED ON THESE PLANS ARE
INTENDED TO BE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS TO MEET ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. AS CONSTRUCTION
PROGRESSES AND UNEXPECTED OR SEASONAL CONDITIONS DICTATE, FACILITES WILL BE NECESSARY TO
ENSURE COMPLETE SILTATION CONTROL ON THE SITE. DURING_THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, IT SHALL
BE THE OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE TO ADDRESS ANY NEW CONDITIONS THAT
MAY BE CREATED BY HIS ACTIVITES AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FACILITIES, OVER AND ABOVE THE
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, AS MAY BE NEEDED TO PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES, SENSITIVE AREAS,
NATURAL WATER COURSES, AND/OR STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS.

APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS IS FOR GRADING, TEMPORARY DRAINAGE, EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION
CONTROL_ONLY. IT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT STORM DRAINAGE DESIGN, SIZE
OR LOCATION OF PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, OR RETENTION FACILITIES.

ANY DISTURBED AREA WHICH HAS BEEN STRIPPED OF VEGETATION AND WHERE NO FURTHER WORK IS
ANTICIPATED FOR A PERIOD OF 30 DAYS OR MORE, MUST BE IMMEDIATELY STABILIZED WITH MULCHING,
GRASS PLANTING, OR OTHER APPROVED EROSION CONTROL TREATMENT APPLICABLE TO THE TIME OF
YEAR IN QUESTION. GRASS SEEDING ALONE WILL BE ACCEPTABLE ONLY DURING THE MONTHS OF APRIL
THROUGH SEPTEMBER_INCLUSIVE. SEEDING MAY PROCEED OUTSIDE THE SPECIFIED TIME PERIOD WHENEVER
IT IS IN_THE INTEREST OF THE PERMITTEE BUT MUST BE AUGMENTED WITH MULCHING, NETTING, OR OTHER
TREATMENT APPROVED BY THE CITY.

IN_CASE EROSION OR SEDIMENTATION OCCURS TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK
WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT THAT WILL FURTHER AGGRAVATE THE SITUATION MUST CEASE, AND THE
OWNER /CONTRACTOR WILL IMMEDIATELY COMMENCE RESTORATION METHODS. RESTORATION ACTIVITY WILL
CONTINUE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNER IS SATISFIED.

NO TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL OCCUR WITHIN
gEITTIEﬁ#IIb '\?REAS OR ASSOCIATED BUFFERS, OR THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE FOR VEGETATION PROPOSED FOR

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

1.

HOLD A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE CITY AND OBTAIN REQUIRED
PERMITS.

ESTABLISH CLEARING AND GRADING LIMITS.

CONSTRUCT PROTECTION DEVICES FOR CRITICAL AREAS AND SIGNIFICANT TREES
PROPOSED FOR RETENTION.

SCHEDULE AN EROSION CONTROL INSPECTION WITH THE CITY.

GRADING ACTIVITIES CAN COMMENCE AFTER ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.
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247x36"7

/)

FL=41.83+ i

NEAT SAWCUT I
LINE |
)

42.08

42.26%

REMOVE EXISTING CATCH BASIN
AND PLUG END OF PIPE. SEE
LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PLANTINGS.
FILL HOLE WITH NATIVE SOIL.

i o4

(‘\ - T

NS

/

— V ” I
18LF ~ 8" PVC
@ 1.1% \'
PLUG BOTH ENDS OF THE
EXISTING PIPE WITH CONCRﬂ\'

CORE DRILL NEW 8" /
PIPE @ ELEVATION

40.0 |
INSTALL: TYPE | CB

RIM= 43.30 ‘

E=40.2, 8" \EAT sAwcuT
LINE

BEGIN NEW CURB MATCH
EXISTING

KEY READER & KNOX
BOX LOCATION

./

-
\_/

43.47—= \ | |
44.61 T
%

T/C=42.29

42.39
e

h 44,95

TAPER CURB HEIGHT

CONCRETE WALK
FLUSH TO NEW
ASPHALT

43.32
/ 44.80 <\’

82 N
<2 AN
v 44.53 "N~
. <

44.58
44-7 44.91 _
oh g‘ﬁ 44.63 /
= 44.70
1433 % 44.91

44.77

/” 4 "\ CONCRETE VERTICAL
(3 J CURe

— — c——— —— c—
— — o—
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— e —— ]
SCALE IN FEET
1"=10'

(45.08
V' 4498 /
10 1apER CURB TO

MATCH FLUSH TO
SIDEWALK

45.41
45.90

LEGEND:

NEW ASPHALT REPLACEMENT
MATCH EXISTING IN KIND

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK <

Ya

NEW CONCRETE CURB

O

NEW FENCE PER ARCH PLANS

NEW TYPE | CATCH BASIN B

CITY OF PUYALLUP GENERAL NOTES:

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.
14,

15.

ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY WORK COMMENCING, THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER TO BE
ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK SHOWN ON THE APPROVED ENGINEERING PLANS, REPRESENTATIVES
FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE PROJECT OWNER AND APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF. CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES
AT (253-841-5568) TO SCHEDULE THE MEETING. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE THEIR OWN SET OF APPROVED
PLANS AT THE MEETING.

AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN A ‘PUNCH LIST” PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INSPECTOR DETAILING REMAINING ITEMS OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS
OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE COMPLETED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE
WATER SYSTEM AND PROVISION OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICE.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGE, AND MUNICIPAL
CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS’), WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST EDITION, UNLESS
SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘CITY STANDARDS’).

A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL BE ON SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER AND THE CITY PRIOR
TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE
PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CALL AT LEAST TWO
WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY IF A CONFLICT EXISTS.

ANY STRUCTURE AND/OR OBSTRUCTION THAT REQUIRES REMOVAL OR RELOCATION RELATING TO THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DONE
SO AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE THE TRUE
ELEVATIONS AND LOCATIONS OF HIDDEN UTILITIES. ALL VISIBLE ITEMS SHALL BE THE ENGINEER'S RESPONSIBILITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL, REPLACE, OR RELOCATE ALL SIGNS, AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR AS AFFECTED BY
CONSTRUCTION, PER CITY STANDARDS.

POWER, STREET LIGHT, CABLE, AND TELEPHONE LINES SHALL BE IN A TRENCH LOCATED WITHIN A 10-FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT
ADJACENT TO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY. RIGHT-OF—WAY CROSSINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION FROM OTHER
UTILITIES (SEWER, WATER, AND STORM) OF 5 FEET.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING FOR EXTENSIONS OF PUBLIC FACILITIES SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A WASHINGTON
STATE LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR OR A WASHINGTON STATE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL PUBLIC STREETS ADJACENT TO THIS PROJECT SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN OF ALL MATERIAL DEPOSITS
RESULTING FROM ON-SITE CONSTRUCTION, AND EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY.

CERTIFIED RECORD DRAWINGS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO PROJECT ACCEPTANCE.

A NPDES STORMWATER GENERAL PERMIT MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY FOR THIS PROJECT. FOR
INFORMATION CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, SOUTHWEST REGION OFFICE AT (360)407-6300.

ANY DISTURBANCE OR DAMAGE TO CRITICAL AREAS AND ASSOCIATED BUFFERS, OR SIGNIFICANT TREES DESIGNATED FOR
PRESERVATION AND PROTECTION SHALL BE MITIGATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A MITIGATION PLAN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
CITY'S PLANNING DIVISION. PREPARATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MITIGATION PLAN SHALL BE AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

(206) 323-4144
1-800-935-0508

WWW.BRHINC.COM

SEATTLE, Washington 98102

2009 MINOR AVE. EAST
info@brhinc.com

BUSH, ROED & HITCHINGS, INC.
AND SURVEYORS & CIVIL ENGINEERS
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ADAPTOR
SKIRT

TRIM TO
WITHIN 3"-5"
OF GRATE

NOTES:

NEWLY GRADED OR

1. INSERT SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CLEARING AND GRADING ACTIVITY, OR UPON
DISTURBED SIDE SLOPE

PLACEMENT OF A NEW CATCH BASIN.
2. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE UNIT WHEN IT BECOMES HALF FULL . 20 GAGE WIRE
2x2 STAKE TIEBACK
3. SEDIMENT REMOVAL SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY REMOVING THE INSERT, EMPTYING, AND ol
RE—INSERTING IT INTO THE CATCH BASIN. 6"
*FILTER FABRIC 2%4 DOUGLAS
N orlp” MATERIAL FIR
Q MIN :
> 4
OVERFLOW NOTES: E 2
GEOTEXTILE FABR BYPASS FOR AN
PEAK STORM SILT FENCE SHALL BE BURY BOTTOM OF (D
INSTALLED ON CONTOUR FILTER FABRIC 2'-g" \
VOLUMES OTHER INSTALLATIONS ARE MATERIAL WMIN O o
NOT EXCEPTABLE. _l l > Wl sos
PROVIDE 3/4” — 1.5" — < O
*FILTER FABRIC T »
. - WASHED GRAVEL BACKFILL = B }‘_ — Lu — O Q
DETERMINED BY DESIGN OO0
SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION ENGINEER IN TRENCH AND ON BOTH 4 IS
SIDES OF FILTER FENCE — OwoO
m FABRIC ON THE SURFACE N o I8z
1 ~ T
h%ﬁ\ﬂglglgésm PROTECTION TYPICAL CROSS SECTION (25 z| ggz
— m
U N O =
~ |
STAPLES OR WIRE T = S
WIRE FABRIC (TYP) O > =
*FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL " A® PES
2 x2 x14 GA WELDED
MIRAFI 140 BIDIM OR EQUAL WIRE FABRIC OR EQUAL |: O N
™ ] o B 6" I ﬁ 9
”» ” Vi (00
3" ¥ HMA PAVEMENT . 1" RADIUS /‘”2 RADIUS / \ I3 Ll 5o
OVER 6" CURB . 3 0 @ c
A EXPOSURE\\ ) L Of ueg
- 4” CRUSHED ROCK P ; : it N 'O
sleieieie e e eieess, COMPACTED TO 95% OF AC g \ LLI >' g % e
ASTM D-1557-78 LAB PAVEMENT \ LL )
. s O < Do
TEST STANDARD : s >1 80
/ % ///;///'v/<<\}///\“\‘\/// DD 8" T m I O ; 0
7 ’ » - C
oast b A | guc
- < _1C
) COURSE ! \) | I D)) S |: 5
MIN. 12° COMPACTED o 2"x4" DOLYGLAS FIR AT 4’ 0.C v (0)) 3« ©
SUBGRADE TO 95% MAX. NO. 1 GRADE OR EQUAL D o W 9
DRY DENSITY PER ASTM CONTRACTOR NOTE BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC D Z N»E
1557-78 ELEVA.I.ION MATERIAL ON 8"x8” TRENCH <
INSTALL MONOLITHIC CURB ADJECANT m 3
TO SIDEWALK.
PAVING SECTION 3 CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 4 SILT FENCE 2 E
NOT TO SCALE k’/ NOT TO SCALE \:J SCALE: NTS \;J m
s Yo Y Ve Ve e VW Y o Yo Y Ve U Y Y e e U o Vo Vo e U Y Y Ve e e Y Y Ve e N e T Y Y e e . Y Y Y Ve e e Y Y Ve U e U i Y VW e DT i Y Ve e N ey e Y
N
N
8
<
©l| a
<
STV STANDARD DETAL NO. 01.02.00 n NOTES:
FOR ADDITIONAL WFORMADN-——— T T 1. MAXIMUM LENGTH OF PIPE BETWEEN CATCH
- BASINS SHALL BE 400'.
2. MAXIMUM GUTTER LINE FLOW LENGTH SHALL
BE 300°. 1" l—— 36" MIN. WIDTH (SEE NOTE BELOW)
3.TYPE | CATCH BASIN IS USED FOR DEPTHS 51 /2~|||— 17 1/2" UNDISTURBED
:.ES(%I;'EIAP NVERTI‘?- FROM TOP OF GRATE TC 2 R QEPEQHO VTI-% ASPHALT
o : GUTTER EDGE TOP
4. PRECAST BASE SECTION SHALL BE FURNISHED /
WITH CUTOUTS OR KNOCKOUTS. KNOCKOUTS _\ i \
CAST IRON FRAME & GRATE SHALL HAVE A WALL THICKNESS OF 2" MIN. \ ) \ / z
SEE CTY STANDARD DETAL NO. 02.01.05 KNOCKOUTS SHALL BE ON 4 SIDES WITH A 1 1/2" R %
MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF 20" TO PROVIDE FOR v & . ] S
A MINIMUM SUMP DEFTH OF 18", 4 _/ﬂ—a/lf o
5. REINFORGING BARS SHALL BE GUT OR BENT 13" N T '
: AS REQUIRED TO CLEAR CUTOUTS. 4" R - : b : e e g B ol
LA 6. THE TAPER ON THE SIDES OF THE PRECAST . - TR S P 5 AT LA " - ; 2
/ . %E SECTION SHALL NOT EXCEEED 1/2" PER [~ 127 —= : — ' IR P T 4 : , o -, gt g
Cicth S g g jonT, P, 7, CATCH BASIN SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN gl v ' PRI ST AN TANNEZZZA) f PRV ORI =
}“ﬁ,’_‘,‘a?‘a‘?@‘“ﬂ{“é‘m A EXG SRE ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 478 (AASHTO M 199) R A2 SEVAA 2448 ‘ ‘ L
%-ﬂﬂﬂmﬁ FROW AND ASTM € BSO UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GUTTER EDGE TO BE 10" GRAVEL BASE >
8. THE APRON SHALL BE 8" IN DEPTH. / 4" CSBC OR GRAVEL BASE TACK SEALED WITH CRS2 =
PLAN VIEW 9. CATCH BASIN_MARKER WILL BE AFFIXED WITH COMPACTED AT 95%
—_ MANUFACTURER'S EPOXY IN DRY WEATHER, 40 SUBGRADE, SEE CITY 2" CRUSHED SURFACING
%E%R&ESEDOENW%EEE.F éll-'JR%UR'E EXBIIEESAESEE SUITABLE NATIVE SOIL COMPACTED AT 95% ﬁLANg?%I% ngﬁléTE ) g
PLACE MARKER ON THE WEDGE, IF NO CURB PLACE
SET GRATE 1/2" ON PAVEMENT ON SIDE LEAST EXPOSED TO TRAFFIC NOTE: THE 36" MINIMUM PAVEMENT PATCH SHALL BE INCREASED IN WIDTH
BELOW GUTTER LINE T SOF PUVALL |F THE RESULTING MEET LINE WOULD LIE WITHIN A LANE WHEEL PATH. SCALE: 1:1
sanspere 7 g \
TOP OF CURB oy panDOVAEEE) NOTES: CO %
: 1. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8' X 2 1/4" ASPHALT SATURATED FELT PLACED 6
I IN ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF CURB AND GUTTER AND SPACED AT 15' MAX. 10° MIN. O.C. EXPANSION JOINTS 10" SPACING TYP. I_ >
6" MIN. | - ) — i Hd_l =g I 5-"" 2. THRU JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8"” ASPHALT SATURATED FELT PLACED AT POINTS OF EEsgCELA%RgTIﬁgR?OA“EASEUgER, 2 I—I—I ]_:
12" MAX. |° b - TANGENCY ON CURVES, AT CATCH BASINS, AND AT EDGES OF ALLEY AND DRIVEWAYS.
' ' SANAOLE A oy THE MAXIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN THRU JOINTS SHALL BE 100 4 EXPANSTON JOINTS EACH WAY. v ouRe LL] ) 2
Ky A %H— 143 HooP 6"
/ COUPLING 3. CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS 3000 COMMERCIAL CONCRETE, 5.5 SACK MINIMUM, AASHTO - Z ;
4 -__‘______‘_ bl GRADING 467 COARSE AGGREGATE, NO FLY ASH. GUTTER LU
LLE. 1 iﬁ! 18" NOTE: IF DRIVEWAY IS BEING INSTALLED, REMOVE EXISTING /_
P\Q‘ —— 4. FORMS SHALL BE STEEL UNLESS PRIOR APPROVAL IS GIVEN BY THE CITY ENGINEER. CURB AND GUTTER TO NEAREST EXPANSION JOINT. SAWCUTS I_ I_ >
FORMS SHALL BE SET TRUE TO LINE AND GRADE AND SECURELY STAKED PRIOR TO NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.
18 GROUT, TYP. " " 2-43 HooF CONCRETE PLACEMENT. FULL DEPTH DVISION PLATES ARE ONLY TO BE USED WHERE 4 LLd m <E
\ B SERTION IH% THRU JOINTS ARE TO BE PLACED. LIJ E
- P 2" - P T 5. THE 1" RADIUS ON THE UPPER FACE OF THE CURB MAY BE FORMED BY AN EDGER TOOL OR I Z O
l —°I |'_' "‘— —1 — BUILT INTO THE FACE FORM. THE 1" RADIUS AT THE BOTTOM FACE OF THE CURB SHALL BE ROAD D_ -_— O
6" MIN. GRAVEL r 43 Hoon— T35, PE FORMED BY THE FACE FORM. REPLACE ANY DAMAGED ASPHALT BY /_ SURFACE (D <E w
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